

En banc oral argument scheduled for October 26, 2021

No. 19-7098

**IN THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE DISTRICT OF COLUMBIA CIRCUIT**

Mary E. Chambers,

Plaintiff-Appellant,

v.

District of Columbia,

Defendant-Appellee.

On Appeal from a Final Judgment of the
United States District Court for the District of Columbia
Case No. 14-cv-02032, Judge Reggie B. Walton

EN BANC OPENING BRIEF FOR APPELLANT MARY E. CHAMBERS

David A. Branch
LAW OFFICE OF DAVID A. BRANCH
AND ASSOCIATES, PLLC
1828 L St., NW, Suite 820
Washington, D.C. 20036
(202) 785-2805

Madeline Meth
Brian Wolfman
GEORGETOWN LAW APPELLATE
COURTS IMMERSION CLINIC
600 New Jersey Ave., NW,
Suite 312
Washington, D.C. 20001
(202) 661-6582

Counsel for Appellant Mary E. Chambers

June 30, 2021

Table of Contents

Certificate as to Parties, Rulings, and Related Cases.....	i
Table of Authorities	iv
Glossary	xiii
Introduction	1
Jurisdiction	2
Statutory Provisions.....	2
Issue Presented	3
Statement of the Case	4
I. Factual background	4
II. Procedural background	9
Summary of Argument	12
Standard of Review	13
Argument	13
This Court’s “objectively tangible harm” requirement is at odds with Title VII’s text, Supreme Court precedent, EEOC policy and rulings, and Congress’s plan in passing Title VII.	13
I. Denying a transfer request based on sex constitutes discrimination in the “terms, conditions, or privileges of employment,” violating Title VII’s antidiscrimination provision.....	13
A. The ordinary meaning of “discriminate” and “terms, conditions, or privileges” encompasses all attributes of the employer-employee relationship.	14
B. Title VII reaches beyond employment actions with economic consequences.	25
1. Title VII’s expansive language is derived from federal labor law, under which “terms and conditions” include all facets of the workplace.	28
2. Congressional action after Title VII’s enactment shows that Section 703(a)(1) prohibits all discriminatory employment practices.	31

C. The history of the Court’s “objectively tangible harm” requirement confirms that it lacks a foothold in Title VII’s text.....36

D. Abrogating the objectively-tangible-harm doctrine will not impose any unreasonable obligations on employers.43

II. The denial of Chambers’ transfer request could have deterred a reasonable worker from engaging in protected activity and thus violated Title VII’s antiretaliation provision.....45

Conclusion.....50

Certificate of Compliance.....

Certificate of Service.....

Table of Authorities*

Cases	Page(s)
<i>Advertiser's Mfg. Co.</i> , 280 N.L.R.B. 1185 (1986)	29
<i>Bethel v. Jefferson</i> , 589 F.2d 631 (D.C. Cir. 1978).....	14
<i>Bing v. Roadway Exp., Inc.</i> , 485 F.2d 441 (5th Cir. 1973).....	35
<i>Bostock v. Clayton Cnty.</i> , 140 S. Ct. 1731 (2020).....	16
<i>Brown v. Brody</i> , 199 F.3d 446 (D.C. Cir. 1999).....	1, 4, 10, 11, 35, 36, 37, 38
<i>Burlington Industries, Inc. v. Ellerth</i> , 524 U.S. 742 (1998).....	39, 40, 45
<i>Burlington N. & Santa Fe Ry. v. White</i> , 548 U.S. 53 (2006).....	16, 39, 40, 41, 42, 45, 46, 47
<i>Burns v. Johnson</i> , 829 F.3d 1 (1st Cir. 2016)	23
<i>Chavez v. New Mexico</i> , 397 F.3d 826 (10th Cir. 2005).....	24
<i>City of L.A. Dep't of Water & Power v. Manhart</i> , 435 U.S. 702 (1978).....	20
<i>Comcast Corp. v. Nat'l Ass'n of Afr. Am.-Owned Media</i> , 140 S. Ct. 1009 (2020).....	32
<i>Connell v. Bank of Boston</i> , 924 F.2d 1169 (1st Cir.1991)	16

* Authorities upon which we chiefly rely are marked with asterisks.

<i>Conolon Corp. v. N.L.R.B.</i> , 431 F.2d 324 (9th Cir. 1970).....	29
<i>Crady v. Liberty Nat'l Bank & Trust Co.</i> , 993 F.2d 132 (7th Cir.1993).....	35
<i>Czyzewski v. Jevic Holding Corp.</i> , 137 S. Ct. 973 (2017).....	44
<i>Doe v. Dekalb Cnty. Sch. Dist.</i> , 145 F.3d 1441 (11th Cir. 1998).....	26
<i>Dollis v. Rubin</i> , 77 F.3d 777 (5th Cir. 1995).....	35
<i>Douglas v. Donovan</i> , 559 F.3d 549 (D.C. Cir. 2009).....	35
<i>Duncan v. Walker</i> , 533 U.S. 167 (2001).....	25
<i>Ellis v. Brotherhood of Ry., Airline and S.S. Clerks, Freight Handlers, Exp. and Station Employees</i> , 466 U.S. 435 (1984).....	44
<i>F & R Meat Co.</i> , 296 N.L.R.B. 759 (1989).....	29
<i>Firch Baking Co.</i> , 199 N.L.R.B. 414 (1972).....	30
<i>Food Mktg. Inst. v. Argus Leader Media</i> , 139 S. Ct. 2356 (2019).....	15
<i>Ford Motor Co. v. N.L.R.B.</i> , 441 U.S. 488 (1979).....	30
<i>Franks v. Bowman Transp. Co.</i> , 424 U.S. 747 (1976).....	20
<i>Ginger v. District of Columbia</i> , 527 F.3d 1340 (D.C. Cir. 2008).....	23

<i>Goodman Inv. Co.</i> , 292 N.L.R.B. 340, 349 (1989)	29
<i>Gordon v. U.S. Capitol Police</i> , 778 F.3d 158 (D.C. Cir. 2015).....	48
<i>Greer v. St. Louis Regional Medical Center</i> , 258 F.3d 843 (8th Cir. 2001).....	24
<i>Harlston v. McDonnell Douglas Corp.</i> , 37 F.3d 379 (8th Cir.1994).....	35
<i>Harris v. Forklift Systems, Inc.</i> , 510 U.S. 17 (1993).....	34
<i>Herrnreiter v. Chicago Hous. Auth.</i> , 315 F.3d 742 (7th Cir. 2002).....	24
<i>Hishon v. King & Spalding</i> , 467 U.S. 69 (1984).....	20, 28
<i>Int'l Union, United Auto., Aerospace & Agr. Implement Workers of Am., UAW v. Johnson Controls, Inc.</i> , 499 U.S. 187 (1991).....	25
<i>Kocsis v. Multi-Care Management, Inc.</i> , 97 F.3d 876 (6th Cir.1996).....	35
<i>Landgraf v. USI Film Prod.</i> , 511 U.S. 244 (1994).....	33, 34, 35
<i>Lavender v. Kurn</i> , 327 U.S. 645 (1946).....	19
<i>Loc. Union No. 189, Amalgamated Meat Cutters & Butcher Workmen of N. Am., AFL-CIO v. Jewel Tea Co.</i> , 381 U.S. 676 (1965).....	30
<i>Mayers v. Laborers' Health & Safety Fund of N. Am.</i> , 478 F.3d 364 (D.C. Cir. 2007), <i>abrogated on other grounds by Green v. Brennan</i> , 136 S. Ct. 1769 (2016).....	48

<i>McDonnell Douglas Corp. v. Green</i> , 411 U.S. 792 (1973).....	21
<i>McKenna v. Weinberger</i> , 729 F.2d 783 (D.C. Cir. 1984).....	37, 38
<i>Merit Mgmt. Grp., LP v. FTI Consulting, Inc.</i> , 138 S. Ct. 883 (2018).....	18
<i>Meritor Sav. Bank, FSB v. Vinson</i> , 477 U.S. 57 (1986).....	25
<i>Microimage Display Div. of Xidex Corp. v. N.L.R.B.</i> , 924 F.2d 245 (D.C. Cir. 1991).....	29, 30
<i>Mid-South Bottling Co.</i> , 287 N.L.R.B. 1333 (1988).....	29
<i>Minor v. Centocor, Inc.</i> , 457 F.3d 632 (7th Cir. 2006).....	38
<i>Minter v. District of Columbia</i> , 809 F.3d 66 (D.C. Cir. 2015).....	13
<i>Mogenhan v. Napolitano</i> , 613 F.3d 1162 (D.C. Cir. 2010).....	48
<i>N.L.R.B. v. Almet, Inc.</i> , 987 F.2d 445 (7th Cir. 1993).....	29
<i>N.L.R.B. v. Buddy Schoellkopf Prod., Inc.</i> , 410 F.2d 82 (5th Cir. 1969).....	29
<i>N.L.R.B. v. Little Rock Downtowner, Inc.</i> , 414 F.2d 1084 (8th Cir. 1969).....	30
<i>Nat’l Ass’n of Mfrs. v. Dep’t of Defense</i> , 138 S. Ct. 617 (2018).....	15, 21
<i>Nat’l R.R. Passenger Corp. v. Morgan</i> , 536 U.S. 101 (2002).....	27, 43

<i>O’Keeffe v. Smith, Hinchman & Grylls Assocs., Inc.</i> , 380 U.S. 359 (1965).....	19
<i>Olmstead v. L.C. ex rel. Zimring</i> , 527 U.S. 581 (1999).....	15, 26
<i>Oncale v. Sundowner Offshore Servs., Inc.</i> , 523 U.S. 75 (1998).....	19, 20, 43
<i>Ortiz-Diaz v. U.S. Dep’t of Hous. & Urban Dev.</i> , 867 F.3d 70 (D.C. Cir. 2017).....	2, 16, 21
<i>Pardo-Kronemann v. Donovan</i> , 601 F.3d 599 (D.C. Cir. 2010).....	49
<i>Patterson v. McLean Credit Union</i> , 491 U.S. 164 (1989).....	32, 33
<i>Perrin v. United States</i> , 444 U.S. 37 (1979).....	15
<i>Pothen v. Stony Brook Univ.</i> , 211 F. Supp. 3d 486 (E.D.N.Y. 2016)	24
<i>Ralph J. Lehmann, Appellant</i> , EEOC DOC 01860673, 1989 WL 1008741 (Feb. 22, 1989).....	27
<i>Randall, Div. of Textron, Inc. v. N.L.R.B.</i> , 687 F.2d 1240 (8th Cir. 1982).....	28
<i>Robert L. Weaver, Appellant</i> , EEOC DOC 01883168, 1988 WL 920346 (Nov. 16, 1988)	27
<i>Rochon v. Gonzales</i> , 438 F.3d 1211 (D.C. Cir. 2006).....	47
<i>Rodriguez v. Bd. of Educ.</i> , 620 F.2d 362 (2d Cir. 1980)	23, 24
<i>Skidmore v. Swift & Co.</i> , 323 U.S. 134 (1944).....	27

<i>Speed Mail Serv.</i> , 251 N.L.R.B. 476 (1980).....	29
<i>Spees v. James Marine, Inc.</i> , 617 F.3d 380 (6th Cir. 2010).....	23
<i>Spring v. Sheboygan Area Sch. Dist.</i> , 865 F.2d 883 (7th Cir. 1989).....	42, 43
<i>St. Mary’s Honor Ctr. v. Hicks</i> , 509 U.S. 502 (1993).....	45
<i>Steele v. Schafer</i> , 535 F.3d 689 (D.C. Cir. 2008).....	46
<i>Stewart v. Ashcroft</i> , 352 F.3d 422 (D.C. Cir. 2003).....	48
<i>Tex. Dep’t Cmty. Affs. v. Burdine</i> , 450 U.S. 248 (1981).....	45
<i>Thompson v. N. Am. Stainless, LP</i> , 562 U.S. 170 (2011).....	44
<i>Trans World Airlines, Inc. v. Hardison</i> , 432 U.S. 63 (1977).....	21
<i>United States v. Menasche</i> , 348 U.S. 528 (1955).....	25
<i>Uzuegbunam v. Preczewski</i> , 141 S. Ct. 792 (2021).....	44
<i>Vega v. Hempstead Union Free School Dist.</i> 801 F.3d 72 (2d Cir. 2015).....	24
<i>Williams v. Bristol–Myers Squibb Co.</i> , 85 F.3d 270 (7th Cir. 1996).....	26
Statutes	
5 U.S.C. § 2102.....	14

5 U.S.C. § 2302(a)(2)(A)	36
5 U.S.C. § 2302(a)(2)(A)(xii)	36
28 U.S.C. § 1291.....	2
28 U.S.C. § 1331.....	2
29 U.S.C. § 158(a)(3)	28
29 U.S.C. § 158(d)	29
29 U.S.C. § 206(d)(1).....	27
29 U.S.C. § 623(a)(1)	42
42 U.S.C. § 1981.....	32
42 U.S.C. § 1981(b).....	33
42 U.S.C. § 1981a(b)(3)	34
42 U.S.C. § 2000e-1(a).....	27
42 U.S.C. § 2000e(b).....	14, 27
*42 U.S.C. § 2000e-2(a)(1)	1, 3, 12, 14, 17, 25, 33, 40, 41, 45
*42 U.S.C. § 2000e-3(a).....	3, 4, 40, 41, 46, 47
42 U.S.C. § 2000e-5(f)(3).....	2
42 U.S.C. § 2000e-5(g)(1).....	34
42 U.S.C. § 2000e-16(a).....	14, 36
Mich. Comp. Laws Ann. § 37.2102	27
Legislative Materials	
Equal Employment Opportunity Commission; U.S. Gov't Printing Office, Legislative History of Titles VII and XI of Civil Rights Act of 1964 (1964)	26, 28

H. R. Rep. No. 102-40 (1991)	33
110 Cong. Rec. 12,618 (June 3, 1964)	26
Regulatory Materials	
EEOC Compliance Manual (1991)	49
EEOC Compliance Manual (1998)	47
EEOC Compliance Manual, 2006 WL 4672701 (2006)	21, 27
EEOC Compliance Manual, 2009 WL 2966754 (2009)	21
Other Authorities	
Black’s Law Dictionary (11th ed. 2019)	16, 18
Br. in Opp’n, <i>Forgus v. Shanahan</i> , No. 18-942, 2019 WL 2006239 (May 6, 2019)	21, 38, 40, 41, 49
Horn, David M., <i>Bureau Workers Complain</i> , N.Y. Times, July 6, 1936	31
Lidge III, Ernest F., <i>The Meaning of Discrimination: Why Courts Have Erred in Requiring Employment Discrimination Plaintiffs to Prove that the Employer’s Action was Materially Adverse or Ultimate</i> , 47 U. Kan. L. Rev. 333 (1999)	16, 38
Oxford English Dictionary	18, 19
Oxford Living Dictionary	19
Merriam-Webster’s Online Dictionary	15, 17, 18, 19
Smith, Hendrick, <i>Unions Join Drive on Job Prejudice</i> , N.Y. Times, Nov. 16, 1962	32
Strongen, Theodore, <i>Work Conditions Believed Key Issue in Met Pact: Musicians Dissatisfied with Proposals They Consider Not Clearly Defined</i> , N.Y. Times, Oct. 9, 1964	31

U.S. Resp. to Pet. for Hearing En Banc,
Townsend v. United States,
No. 19-5259, Doc. No. 1889250 (D.C. Cir. March 10, 2021)40

Webster’s Third Dictionary (1961).....15, 17, 19
